
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 1965

No. 22, Original

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, *Plaintiff,*

—vs.—

NICHOLAS DEB. KATZENBACH, Attorney General
of the United States, *Defendant.*

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN BEHALF OF
THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

JACK P. F. GREMILLION,
Attorney General,

HARRY J. KRON,
Assistant Attorney General,

State Capitol,
Baton Rouge, Louisiana.

THOMAS W. MCFERRIN, SR.,

SIDNEY W. PROVENSAL, JR.,

ALFRED AVINS,
Special Counsel.

No. 22, ORIGINAL

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1965

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

v.

NICHOLAS deB. KATZENBACH
Attorney General of the
United States,

Defendant.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO ORALLY ARGUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	
A. Any state has the constitutional right to impose a literacy test as a qualification for voters, and congressional interference with such right violates the Tenth Amendment	2
B. The presumption that a state is using a literacy test to discriminate based on race, color, or previous condition of servitude because less than 50 per centum of the persons of voting age were registered or voted in a certain election is beyond congress' power to make and forbidding a literacy test based on such presumption is not an enforcement of the Fifteenth Amendment	6
1. Congress is constitutionally limited in its creation of statutory presumptions	6
2. The presumption of racial discrimination based on a low vote is unconstitutional	11
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	15

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380, U.S. 89, 91 (1965)	5
<i>Colon-Rosich v. People</i> , 256 F.2d 393 (1st Cir. 1958)	10
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Torres</i> , 161 F. Supp. 699 (V.I. 1958)	10
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Ervin</i> , 23 F. Supp. 70 (D. Minn. 1938)	9
<i>Huber v. Reilly</i> , 53 Pa. St. 112, 115-6 (1866)	3
<i>Jefferson v. Sweat</i> , 76 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1954)	9
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Election Board</i> , 360 U.S. 45, 53-54 (1959)	5
<i>Local 357, International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 365 U.S. 667, 674 (1961)....	12
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)....	14
<i>McKay v. Campbell</i> , 16 Fed. Cas. 157, 160, No. 8839 (Ore. 1870)	3
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 21 Wall. 162, 177-8 (1875)..	4
<i>Mississippi v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	14
<i>Morgan v. Katzenbach</i> (U.S. Dist. Ct., Dist. of Col., Nov. 15, 1965, unreported.)	13
<i>Mott's Super Markets, Inc. v. Frassinelli</i> , 25 Conn. Supp. 160, 199A.2d 16 (1964)	9
<i>People v. Bellfield</i> , 210 N.Y.S.2d 450 (1961)	10
<i>People v. Stevenson</i> , 26 Cal. Repts. 297, 376, P.2d 297 (1962)	10
<i>People v. Gazulis</i> , 212 N.Y.S. 2d 910 (1961)	10

	Page
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 632, 633 (1904)	5
<i>Rawdon v. Garvie</i> , 227 S.W.2d 261 (Tex. Cir. App. 1950)	9
<i>Rich Hill Coal Co. v. Bashore</i> , 334 Pa. 449, 7A.2d 302, 315 (1939)	10
<i>Spragins v. Houghton</i> , 3 Ill. 377, 395-6 (1840)	3
<i>State v. Birdsell</i> , 235 La. 396, 104 So.2d 148 (1958)	10
<i>Tot v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 463, 467-8 (1943)..	7
<i>United States v. Ramono</i> (Oct. Term, 1965, No. 2, unreported)	9
<i>Western & Atlantic Railroad v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S., 639, 642 (1929)	8
<i>Wiley v. Sampson-Ripley</i> , 151 Me.400, 120 A.2d 289 (1956)	9
